HEHSCS-15-20

RESOLUTION OF THE
HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE
of the 24t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Second Year, 2020

AN ACTION

RELATING TO HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE; APPROVING A CASH
MATCH IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $2,177,521.38 FOR HEAD START IN BUSINESS UNIT
NUMBER 119032

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Health, Education and Human Services Committee serves as the oversight
committee for the Department of Diné Education. 2 N.N.C. §701(A) (5).

B. The Navajo Head Start Program is within the Department of Diné Education.
SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. The Navajo Nation Head Start Program has requested a Budget Revision
Request for Business Unit 119032, from Cash Match, Object Code 9510, in
the amount of $2,177,521.38 to include administrative and operational
expenses for the object codes as described in Exhibit A.

B. The Budget Revision Request has been recommended by the Navajo Nation
Board of Education in Resolution, NNBEMY-618-2020, which is attached as
Exhibit B.

C. The Navajo Nation OMB has been provided an overview of the Budget Revision

Request relative to the resolution. See Exhibit C. {OMB's overview shall
be inserted as Exhibit C.}

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF BUDGET REVISION

A. The Health, Education and Human Services Committee hereby approves the
budget revision request from Navajo Head Start in the total amount of
$2,177,521.38 in Business Unit Number 119032, Object Code 9510 to the
Object Codes as set forth in Exhibit A.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the following resolution was duly considered by
the Health, Education and Human Services Committee of the 24%® Navajo Nation
Council at a duly called meeting at Window Rock, (Navajo Nation) Arizona, at
which quorum was present and that same was passed by a vote of 4 in favor, 0
opposed, on this 9th day of September 2020.

B 5. o

Daniel E. Tso, Chairperson
Health, Education and Human Services Committee
Of the 24*" Navajo Nation Council

Motion: Honorable Edison J. Wauneka
Second: Honorable Paul Begay, Jr.

Page 1 of 1




EXHIBIT

&
o
t
&
2
=
g
5
v

THE NAVAIJO NATION
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

BUDGET REVISION REQUEST
(For Use on NN Funds and External Grant Budgets)

[PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: ] - =
—|

! Thomas Bitsoi Ill, Senior Accountant B : 9/8/2020
l.f__ ~ PREPARED/REQUESTED BY (PRINTED NAME & TITLE) EMAIL ADDRESS = DATE
f’ 119032 _____ DODE/Navajo Head Start - ____{928)871 6902 '
| BUSINESS UNITNO, PROGRAM / DEPARTMENT TITLE PHONEND. [.'
‘][ Head Start Supplemental 10/01/2019 - 8/30/2020 !
J' TITLE OF EXTERNAL CONTRACT / GRANT - ~ FUNDING PERIOD - START/ END DATE |
m—-—-—.m-.-. —_— — T —— — ._."'
[[PART )I. TRANSFER FROM OBJECT CODE: - ____|[PART lll. TRANSFER TO OBJECT CODE: I
| [ ] [ ey
| FUNDS AVAILABLE FROM OBJECT CODE & TO OBJECT COD ’
E&
D OUNT
I (oM USEONLY) | © DESCRIPTION OF CODE e Lob DESCRIPTION OF CODE AMOUNT |
1
[ - — S _‘—'——-—'['——'" T —— — — —_—
6 0- 4 .
L 69510 - Cash Match B i o) 6 4120 - Office Supplles - _I 63,465.00 “
’!; 1 _||_€& |a200- Non-Cap Assets L svs,ooomjf
f" ) G _|4410-OperatingSupplies | 539,056.00 |
6 |5520-Telephone 10,000.00
— . . SH -
J' 6 |5570- Intemet ,! 25,000.00
I 1 — -ty
i | -l | 6 |s610-Wieless + 15,000.00 |
1 == _| - o i
I - — || & |ST10-Enegy S - 730,000.00 |
_L' “ 6 |5750-Services 20,000.00
i . . 1 5 (5750 Senvices coa Ml
'[ 6 6300 - Technology /> 100,000. ooJ
TOTAL TOTAL/ 2,177,521.00
"PARTIV. JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET REVISION (Must be detalled and complete): Explain why the revision s required and provide calcalations to show

[|hudget Is sufficient to the end of the funding perlod.

|{Cost savings have been Identifled In the following object codes: 9510 - Cash Match = 2 +177,521. These savings will be transferred to the following object

jaccounts with pending Invoices and for COVID-19 pandemic expenses as well as program related operations. 4120 - Office Supplies = 63,465.00 (Toners, '
Psper. Cieaning Supplies,etc.}, 4220 - Non-Cap Assets = 675,000 (Ipads/Tablets), 4410 - Operating Supplles = 539,056, 5520 - - Telephone = 10,000, 5570 -
internet = 25,000, 5610 - Wireless = 15,000, 5710 - Energy = 730,000, 5750-Services = 20, 000, 6300 - Technology = 100,000. Due to COVID-19 pandemic NHS J

ihas to ensure the safety of students/clients, Grand Yotal of Cash Match to ba transferred out = 2,177,521.38.
¢ e - e —
(PART V. IMPACT ON PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA SET IN BUDGET FORM 2: Describe change In funding's {object code) affect on performance T

criteria. if anv.
([no Impact to Program. |

|'
[FART V1. APPROPRIATE SIGNATURES:
[l Dr. Elvira Bitsol, Assistant Superintendent

Patricia Gonnie (A) Superintendent of Schools ‘
'li" a ;,:zf\-—wfpnoﬁ"n ~GIRECTOR (PRINTED) |

/) mwcn(j’mwsmn DIRECTOR (PRINTED) Jf

T M0l qf/;'d

e e — e ~ APPROVAL SIGNATURE I - o CONCURREHCESIGNMURE |

R Do not attach orlginal supporting documents such as PAFs, POs, Involces, etc.




"“".‘."‘" ~ EXHIBIT

t

b | . e o B
;t ..i“f“‘;i 3 DEPARTMENT OF DINE EDUCATION \L
f-‘-,\ f\, J 'i - THE NAVAJO NATION
';,“h——— ‘\‘ P.O. Box 670 - Window Rock, Arizona 86515
{II10N _ ) ___ PHONE (928) 871 — 7475 - FAX (928) 871 - 7474 - -
Jonathan Nez Myron Lizer
President Vice-President

NNBEMY-618-2020

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION BOARD OF EDUCATION

Relating to Education; Supporting and Approving the Budget Revision Request for Fiscal Year
2020 General Funds Account 119032 Allocated for Cash Match to Include Administrative and
Operational Expenses in the Amount of $2,177.521.38

WHEREAS:

1. The Navajo Nation Board of Education (hereinafter the “Board™) is the education agent in the
Executive Branch for the purposes of overseeing the operation of all schools serving the Navajo
Nation. 10 N.N.C. § 106 (A). The Board carries out its duties and responsibilities through the
Department of Diné Education (hereinafter the “Department™). 10 N.N.C. §106 (G)(3).

2

. The Department is the administrative agency within the Navajo Nation with responsibility and
authority for implementing and enforcing the educational laws of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C.
§1801(B); 10 N.N.C. §107(A). The Department is under the immediate direction of the Navajo Nation
Superintendent of Schools, subject to the overall direction of the Board. 10 N.N.C. §107(B).

3. The Navajo Head Start (“NHS") Program, which is located within the Department of Diné Education
as approved by the Department’s Plan of Operation, Resolution No. GSCMY-19-07. The NHS also
is funded by a grant from the Office of Head Start, Administration of Children and Families (ACF),
under the terms of the Head Start Act, 42 U.S.C. §9801 et seq., and applicable regulations. The Navajo
Nation is named the grantee and is responsible for ensuring compliance with the Head Start Act and
performance standards in delivering the services to Navajo children and their families.

4. The Board acknowledges the Navajo Head Start Policy Council Resolution NHSPC-04-02-2020
(attached as “EXHIBIT A”) supporting and approving the budget revision request for Fiscal Year
2020 General Funds Account 119032 allocated for cash match to include administrative and
operational expenses in the amount of $2,177.521.38.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

I. The Navajo Nation Board of Education hereby supports and approves the budget revision request for
Fiscal Year 2020 General Funds Account 119032 allocated for cash match to include administrative
and operational expenses in the amount of $2,177,521.38 (attached as “EXHIBIT A”).

NAVAJO NATION BOARD OF EDUCATION

Priscilla B. Manuelito, President - SpencerW Wme V;ce F'resrdenr Dr Victoria Yazzie, Secretary
Member: Sharon A. Toadecheenie - Marlene Burbank - Dr. Henry Fowler - Andrea K. Thomas
Freda Nells - Joan A. Gray - Emerson John - Dr. Pauletta White
Maggie Benally, Acting Superintendent of Schools



NNBEMY-618-2020

2. The Navajo Nation Board of Education hereby directs and empowers the Assistant Superintendent
of Head Start to take any actions deemed as necessary and proper to carry out the purposes of this

resolution.
CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Board of Education of the
Navajo Nation at a duly called meeting at Window Rock, AZ (Navajo Nation) at which a quorum was
present, motion by Dr. Pauletta White and seconded by Dr. Henry Fowler and that the same was passed
by a vote ol 9 in favor; 0 opposed; 0 abstained, this 7th day of May 2020.

Priscilla B. Manuelito, President
Navajo Nation Board of Education




EXHIBIT

bbby, A
S /pFg) NAVAJO HEAD START

LA Department of Diné Education

i
Zorsnet

JONATHAN NEZ, President DR. ELVIRA BITSOI
MYRON LIZER, Vice President Assistant Superintendent of Head Start

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO HEAD START POLICY COUNCIL

SUPPORTS AND APPROVES THE BUDGET REVISION REQUEST FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2020 GENERAL FUNDS ACCOUNT 119032 ALLOCATED FOR CASH MATCH
TO INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATIONAL EXPENSES IN THE

AMOUNT OF§ 2,177,521.38

WHEREAS:

|. Pursuant to Resolution No. HEHSCAP-08-19. the Health, Education and Human Services
Committee of the Navajo Nation Council approved the Plan of Operation for the Navajo Head
Start. The Navajo Head Start is situated under the Executive Branch of the Navajo Nation
government within the Department of Diné Education and Navajo Nation Board of Education
serves as the Governing Body for Navajo Head Start; and

2. Pursuant to 45 CFR 1301.3—Program Governance and section 642(c)(2)(B) of the Head Start
Act, the Navajo Head Start Policy Council is a duly elected and constituted Head Start Policy
Council and an authorized entity of the Navajo Nation government; and

Pursuant to 45 CI'R 1303.5 (1-2)(i-v)—Limitations on development and administrative costs,
Costs to develop and administer a program cannot be excessive or exceed |5 percent of the total
approved program costs. Allowable costs to develop and administer a Head Start program
cannot exceed 15 percent of the total approved program costs, which includes both federal costs
and non-federal match, unless the responsible HHS official grants a waiver under paragraph (b)
of this section that approves a higher percentage in order to carry out the purposes of the Act.
a. To assess total program costs and determine whether a grantee meets this
requirement, the grantee must:
i. Determine the costs to develop and administer its program, including the
local costs of necessary resources;
ii. Categorize total costs as development and administrative or program costs;
iii. Identify and allocate the portion of dual benefits costs that are for
development and administration;
iv. Identify and allocate the portion of indirect costs that are for development
and administration versus program costs; and

fd

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION | P.O. BOX 3479 | WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 | 928.871.6502 | FAX 928.871.7688 | www.navajohs.org



v. Delineate all development and administrative costs in the grant application
and calculate the percentage of total approved costs allocated to
development and administration.

4. The Navajo Head Start Policy Council has the best interest of the Navajo Head Start program
in providing quality services to children and families.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT, RESOLVED:
Navajo Head Start Policy Council supports and approves the budget revision request for Fiscal
Year 2020 General Funds Account 119032 allocated for Cash Match to include Administrative
and Operational Expenses in the Amount of $ 2,177,521.38.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Navajo Head Start Policy

Council at a duly called meeting via teleconference, in which a quorum was present and that it was
passed by vote of 4 in favor, 0 opposed, and 1 abstained, this 23" day of April 2020.

Motion by: Hoskie Bryant

Second by: Rolinda Sandoval

P G

e bl
) A e P _'L""W“““’
LisV illiams, President
DoDE—Navajo Head Start Policy Council

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION | P.O. BOX 3479 | WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 | 928.871.6902 | FAX 928.871.7688 | www.navajohs.org




General Fund 119032 - Cash Match

9510 Cash Match (2,177,521.38)

4120 Office Supplies 50,000.00
4200 Non-Cap Assets 200,000.00
4410 Operating Supplies 150,000.00
6960 Subcontracts 1,700,000.00
7110 Program 30,000.00
7600 Background Checks 47,521.38

2,177,521.38
(2,177,521.38)




O

WO DDLLSNIATLANS

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1 of 5.
BUDGET FORM 1

sy

[PARTL BusinessUnitNo. 119032  Program Title: NavajoHeadStat Division/Branch: DODE/ Executive |
| Prepared By: Thomeas Bitsoi Il Phone No.: 028-871-6902 Email Address: - __
i [ Fiscal Vear | o | i
PART Il. FUNDING mo_._momﬁmv|__. _Mfem | Amount | Total |PARTII. BUDGET SUMMARY Fund (A) (B) © [
I General Funds Cash Match 1onmeem00 | 2,177,521.38 | 100% | Type  NNC Approved Difference
__ o __ - w ~ Code Original Budget  Proposed Budget (Column B - A)|
m __ 2001 Personnel Expenses K B 0 0
- m ] 3000 TravelExpenses | 0 oo |
o u 3500 Meeting Expenses | 0 0 __
| 4000 Supplies 1 LS| omsn |
_wl.l | 5000 Lease and Rental . o 1 0 4 0 __
) B 5500 Communications and Utiities | 1 800000 | 800000 |
. _ 8000 Repairs and Maintenance | 1 | 100,000 | 100000 |
| 6500 Contractual Services K e ]
| . i 7000 Special Transactions K _ o |
il | 3000_Public Assistance | K
- o 9000 Capital Outlay __ 0|
| _ _“ ©500 Matching Funds B K )
I | o 9500 Indirect Cost __ 0 :
I __ TOTAL 50 $0 )
_ | | IPART V. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES o ®
___ I i Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
I . TOTAL:| $2.177521.38 | 100% | Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0 |
PARTV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE,

[ Dr. Elvira Bitsoi, Assistant Superintendent of NHS

I SUBMITED rgaa
i/ w\

Manager's Printed Name

Patricia Gonnie,(A)} Superintendent of Schools

)

- SUBWITTES BY: Program fianager’s Signature and Dala

APPROVED BY: Division Director/Branch ChiePs Printed Name

294

APPROVED BY: Diviidi DlrectorfBranch Chiel's Signature  and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2of 5
FY 2020

S DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

[PART L PROGRAM INFORMATION: ———————— - - |“1
_‘ Program Name/Title: o Navajo Head Start/ DODE Business Unit No.: ) -|LHF [
| e —_— e o . — f.|[|ﬂ”...f|||.."_
[PART I, DETAILED BUDGET: B
(Y S - T . (C) © |
| “. [ Totalby T Totalby
__ wu_m””. Object Code Description and Justification (LoD 7) _ owwﬁ_ww_. owﬂﬁwﬂ_. __
| (LoDe) | _ (LOD 6) (LeD4) |
T (4000 Supplos . ‘ 1211521 7
| 4120 |office Suppies _ 83,485 | _
; 14130 General Office Suppes Scissors Pens, Pencls, Eraser, Whiteout, Stapls, Staptrs, 3 Ring Hole Punch, Tape, Glus, Highigtes, Note Tobs _ | _W
| 4200 f%nﬁupﬁw 675,000 |

M210NonCap Fuminre 8 Eqip  Computer Desks/ShoNves/Tahlas/ChairsPiexglass 175,000.00
7 ‘E__ Non-Cap Computer Equlp Tablets/Hpads/Laptops/KeyboardsMonitors/Tablet or 1pad Pens/Alr Craft Drone/Toner 500,000.00 | ,
_“ 4410 _oﬁana Supples _“ 539,056 m _h
[ 4420 General Operating Supplias Studant Care Packages 300,000 | I
: ﬂﬁo Non Cap Compyter Software 20,000 “
* 4450- Postags, Courier, Shipping UPS and Fed Ex Shipping Rates are dependent on shipped product 8,000
_ 4450 Food Suppiies Sy3co Food Payments (550,00 x 12 mas) 100,000 7 I
_ 4470 Uniforms Maintenanca Technicans Safety Undorms/Teacher UrlfonmsiAdmin Staff Uniforms 20,000 _
7_ 4480 Cuslodial Supples Disinfectants/Cleaning Products 40,000 _
“ 4500 Medical Suppiies Facial Masks for Covid-19, Gves, 30,000 _
| 4520 Bulk Papar 10000 _ I
| 4530 Printing/Binding/Phatocopying 5,000 I
f 14540 BooksPeiogcaSubcrpton 6,056 :
i 5500.Communications & Utifiting 4,000 ;
| 5620 |Telephane 4,000 I

15530 Basic Services 2,000 r
| 5540 Long Diance __am L
S N - - e
L _— — o[ i s |




THE NAVAJO NATION Page3of 5

FY 2020 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
[PART . PROGRAMINFORMATION. - == - - |
Program Name/Title: o Navaic Head Start! DODE o Business Unit No.: - 118032 - |
_m_,gﬂ.__....um__.ma BUDGET: o . I - ||-|_!||.Hh..;
A - ) . © e @
| " Totalby | Totalby |
| Object . . N | DETAILED MAJOR |
| Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) | ObjectCode | Object Code __
| LODG; | - = R S (opg) | (ob4) |
_. |5500.Communications & Uklities * 796,000 |
5520  [Telephone _ 6,000 f
15540 Long Distance 2000 _ ._ l
| 18550 Optional Charges 2000 _ _
| 15560 Hardware/lnstall 2,000 _
7 5570 lntemet _ 25,000 | |
5580 DSL 10,000 h _
_ 5680 T-1 5,000 ﬂ
15600 Intomet Services 10,000 _ __
| 5610 |wireless _ 15,000
i 5620 Cellular Celluar Dala Plans with Ceflular One, Verizon, 10,000
_# 5630 Two Way Radio 2500 _ _
| _mmsﬂsms 2,500 _
| 57110 _mﬂa 730,000 _
m 5720 Blectric NTUA Billng &t NHS Centers 200,000 _
_. 15730 Natural Gas NTUA Bilfing at NHS Centers 250,000 _ i
I 540 Propane NTUA Biling af NHS Centers ] 280,000 __ .
|| 5750 |Services | _
7 15760 Water 10,000 20,000
mmﬁomﬂsa ..} A
_ _ 1
— | . - _ | |
e . e e I .@L 796,000 2017821 |




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 4 of 5

FY 2020 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

mwsm: PROGRAN INFORMATION: T, — e —— WLWH*._

Program NamelTitle: - Navajo Head Start/ DODE B Business UnitNo.: 118032 ﬁ
L S ——e e — ——
[PART Il.” DETAILED BUDGET: I __
—a B) . S—— —8 = o |
] e T | Toulby [ Toulby |
| Object | : D | OR |
i prs il Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) | oaiicen: | O _
| (LoD§) | B - | (LODE) | (LOD4) |
i |8000 Repalrs & Malntenance _ * 100,000 |!
7 6300 T chnalogly _ 100,000 | _
V 83 Computer Hardware RAM 75,000 7

6320 Software Support 15,000

7 Communicaiton R&M 10,000 w 7
_ﬁ__ 788 Metching & indlroct Cost 7 m._:u&:
[ 9510 _na_.ga_u nds _ _ _
_83995_&, General Fund Cash Maich 318846500 FMIS Budget Balance _ @A77.521)|
I 1010,844.00  Projected Cash Match Baianca afer FY'19 C/M Budget Revision

7 217752100 Remaining Balanca to Transfer into Operaing Casts |

|

e . ; . _ TOTAL|  orrsa) |f.._




THE NAVAJO NATION Page __ of

Fy EXTERNAL CONTRACT AND GRANT FUNDING INFORMATION BUDGET _uo_ﬂﬂalmu
_” PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION. ) Funding Perlod: 0012090930200 |
¥_ Program NamefTitle: _ Navajo Nation Head Start o K# 118032 __
I Contract/Grant No.: Prepared by: Thomas Bitsai I S _:

| PART 1. PURPOSE OF FUNDING AND MATCH FUNDS REQUIREMENT | . . f

|
1 |
L_ ) - o o
ﬁl_..éﬂ . BUDGET INFORMATION:

(A) (8) (C) (D)

_ Major Ukject Code and Description Current Award ﬁ anticipated Funding Difierence _
_ Fiscal Year __ _ Fiscal Year __ Columns (C)- (8) I
| 201  Personnel Expenses [ “
_ 3000 Travel Expenses
3500  Meeting Expenses _
7. 4000  Supplies 1,277,521 1,277,521.00 |
_ 5000 Lease and Rental _
_ 5500 Communication and Utilities _. 800,000 800,000.00 |
8000  Repairs and Maintenance _ 100,000 100,000.00
_ 6500  Contractual Services _
“ 7000 Special Transaction

8000  Assistance _
9000  Capital Outlay _
_ 9510 Matching - Cash _ (2,177,521)
m 9610  Matching - In - Kind

_ 9710 Indirect Cost (Overhead) Aliocation

I - |-__ ~ TOTALS: - -] ] |
| Py T ¥
j PARTH MATCH FUNDS - No. of Positions: _ 7
“ MATCH FUNDS - Required GF Cash Match: | _ _ -
| CONCURRED BY: “

Required GF In-Kind Match: _. __ .

|

|_Contracting Officer's Signature / Date: - Required GF % Match: ) | | ~ - |
| PART V. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT- f
“_ Submitted by {print): Dr. Elvira Bigsoi, Assistant Superintendent
| A _m Yy

| Signature/Date: Y _—

—— e e = L — — -




R35BUSON

NAVAJO NATION 91872020 11:06:47
NN0002 Budget Smaus Repon
TBITS0] As ol 9302020
Account Original Revised Actuals Encumbrances Budget % Experued
S . Renge _ Budgat —_ Budge — il __ ofTeal
00010 GENERAL FUND
119032 FY"20)8 HEADSTART SUP
1000 Revenues
1100 Royalties

1110 Natural Ressurces

1200 Taxes
1210 Rewil

1260 MNon Retail

1350 Rectals & Leasing Rev
1351 Natural Resources

1390 Other Resources

1400 Financial Revenpes, n

1410 Investment Incame

1480 Investment Expenses

1500 Fees & Permits
1510 Fees

1370 Permits

1600 Fines & Court Fess
1601 Court

1660 Public Safety Fines
1680 Other Fines

1700 Extemaol ©/G Revenue

Pege | af 7




RSSBUS00

NNooo2
TBITSO!I
Account
Range ) ]
1705 CG Revepue

1850 Other Revenue Sources
1851 Program Revenuc
1930 Miscellaneous
1851 Program Reveous

1950 Sel-Funded Premiums

1990 Ciher Revenues

1850 Other Revenue Sowrces

1000 Reveouss

2000 Eapenses
2001 Personncl Expenses
2100 Permsnent

2110 Regular
2200 Salary Ad)

210D Permanent
00 Tewmporary
2310 Temparary
2300 Temporary
2400 Stopends
2500 Overtime

2600 Holiday Pay

2700 Merit & Bonus Pay

NAVAJO NATION
Budget Status Report
As ol 973012020

Original Revised
Budgee Budget

4,4946,186.00-

4,495, 186.00-

4,496,186.00-

4,496,136,00-

645,986.00
9.182.00
655,168.00

205,036.00

206,036.00

Page : 2

471,585.72

471,585.712

12782
&7 27862

of 7

9/8/2020

Budget

Available

4,496,186.00-
3,496,186.00-

4,496,186.00-

4,496,186.00-

17¢ 40028

183,582.28

138,757.38

138,757.38

11:06:47

% Expensed
of Towl

71.98

32.65
32.65




RSSBUS0O
NNOOO2

2900 Pringe Benefits

2910 FICA

2920 Group losurance
2540 Retireren:

2950 Usemploymeat Benefi
2970 Ananal Leave

2900 Fringe Beneiits

2001 Persormel Expenses

3000 Trevel Expenses
3100 Vehicle Use

3200 Personsl Travel Expe
3230 Personal Travel

3200 Personal Travel Expe
3300 CommercialiCharter F
3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeting Expenses
3501 NN Council Delegates

3600 Commics ionsBoanls
3610 Mestings
3600 Commissions/Basrds

3700 Chapler Officials
3400 Otber Noa Emplayees

JBID Meetings
3400 Other Non Employecs

Budget

NAVAJO NATION
Budget Starus Report
As of 9/730:2020

Revised
Budger

344,099.00

344,099.00

1,205,303.00

B34254
2985254

29,842.54

69426
634,26

247950

2,479.50

Pape : 3 of 7

4122311
8555115
97,004.56
7,385.58
2
23338876

T2,753.10

a8
29842 54

29,842 54

9426
6594.26

247950

247950

SIB2020

Encumbrunces Budget
Al

344,099.00

41,223.11-

BS,551.15-
97,004.56-
7.3R5.58-
N_uu‘?um.,

110,210.24

432,549.90

11:06:47

% Expenased
_of Total

u|on_.8
100.00

~ 100.00

100.00
100.00

1000
100.00




R55BUS00
INNDOD2
TBITSO!1

Account

Range
3500 Meening Ezpenses

4000 Supplies
4100 Office Supplics & Eq

4400 Operating Supplies
4410 Operating Supplies
4400 Operating Suppliss

4600 Trunsportztion Suppl
4610 Supplies
4600 Transportation Suppl

4000 Supplies

5000 Lesse & Renml
5100 Leage

5300 Rental
5310 Building/Space
5300 Rental

5000 Lezusc & Rental

5500 Communicstions & Util
5510 Commumications
5520 Telephane

5570 Internet

5510 Communications

5700 Urilities

5710 Energy
5750 Services

Original
Budget

Revised
Budget

117376

17,154 88
17,154 88

257.00
257,00

945000
9.450.00

9.450.00

2,961 18
10,017,00

12,978.18

6,790.64
6,475.05

Page :

17.411.88

NAVAJO NATION
Budget Status Repart
As of 93002020

Actuals

ERVEN

18,692.91

18,69291

257.00

257.00

18,543.91

943000
9,450.00

9,430.00

10,017.00

10,0411.00

5,650.65
5672.12

0/8/2020 11:06:47
Encumbrances Budget “E ed
— mf._._..mb.._.u.w-n of Tom!
100.00
. - 1,538.03- 108.97
1,538.03- 108.97
o MO
100.00
1,53803- 108 .83
T = 100.00
100.00
100.00
296118
— — 1 043 (W
2,361.18




R358US00

NNOOO2
TRITSO)
Account Original
; - Range . o Budge . I
5700 Utikities

$500 Commusications & UK .

6000 Repairs & Maintenance
£010 Building
6020 Supplies

6010 Building

6100 Plant, Property & Eq
6130 Services

6100 Plany, Property & Eq
6400 Transportation

6000 Repairs & Maintenance

6500 Contraciual Services
6510 Profeasional Sarvice

6800 Technical Services

6500 Onher Contractual Se

6950 Subcontracted Servic

7000 Special Trmsactions

710 Programs

7110 Programs ) L
7100 Programs

7300 Contingencies & Loss

T400 Media

KAVAJO NATION
Budget Statws Report
As of 9/30/2020
Revised Actuals
Budget R
13,265.649 11,362.77
.K.uﬂ,ﬁ .E.:m_.‘,...,
1,36738 ~ 1,367.38
1.367.38 136738
7,594.90 e 159490
7.594.90 759490
8,962.28 8,962.28
2667 —— 2661
2667 26.67

Page : S of 7

Encumbrances

WE2020
Budget
}mum..iuu_ﬁ
1,902.92
- 4,864.10

11:06:47

% Expeased
SfToal.
85.66

8147

100.00
100.00

100.00
100.00

_.3,8.
100,00




RSSBUSUD NAVAJIO NATION Q/R2020 11:06:47
NN0DO2Z Budget Stztus Repont
TBITSOI As of 930/2020

Acoount Onginal Revised Actuals Encumbrances Budget % Expeneed
__Range Budger Budge!

Availzble af Tata]

7500 Emgloyee Special Ten

100.00
100.00

7510 Truining & Professi 100.00 100,00
7500 Employee Special Tras 100,00 100.00

TI00 Insursnce & Benefity

7710 Insurance Preminms 7,207.00 479620 2,410.80 66.55

7700 Insurance & Benelits 7,207.00 4,796.20 2,410.80 66.55

7080 Special Transactions 7333.67 492287 2,410.50 67.13

8000 Assistence
B010 Public

8700 Grants
R800 Scholarships

9000 Capital Cutlay
9001 Real Property

2100 Persanal Property

9300 Other Income and Expe
9310 Ocuer lncome

9400 Other Expense

9500 Matching & ladirect C

9501 Matching Funds

9510 Cash Malching Funds 3,188,465.00 77,656.76

9501 Matching Funds 118846500 1meses o -

3.110,808.24 44
3,110,808.24 244

9700 Indirect Cost (Overh

Pags: € of




RSsBUS00

NAVAJO NATION S/82020 11:06:47
NNODO2 Budget Status Report
TRITSOI As of 97302020
Account Original Revisd Actuals Encombrances Budge( %% Expoused
Raoge _Budget Budge: 3 o _ Available __of Towl
9500 Matching & Indirect C 3,188,465.00 11,656.76 1,110,808.24 244
2000 Expenses 4,496,186.00 94709099 . 3,549,095.01 2106
119032 FY2018 HEADSTART SUP . 547,00099 947,090.99-
00010 GENERAL FUND 547,050.99 947,090.%9.

Page: 7 af 7




HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE
Regular Meeting
September 09, 2020

Roll Call
Vote Tally Sheet

THE HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE OF THE NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL to whom has been assigned;

LEGISLATION NO. 0217-20
AN ACTION RELATING TO HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE; APPROVING
A CASH MARCH IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,177,521.38 FOR HEAD START IN BUSINESS UNIT |
NUMBER 115032
Sponsor: Honorable Pernell Halona

{(Eligible for Committee Action September 06, 2020)

September 09, 2020 - Amendment One (1) Motion
by: Honorable Edison J. Wauneka

onded by: Honorable C ! =3

Vote: 5 in favor; 0 Opposed; Chairperson Not Voting

Yeas: Paul Begay, Jr.; Carl R. Slater; Pernell Halona; Charlaine Tso;
Edison J. Wauneka

Nays: none; Not Voting: all present; Absent (excused): all present

September 09, 2020 — Amendment Two (2) Motion

LYo Honor il e

Seconded by: th;urqc_e Paul Bega .

Vote: 5 in favor; 0 Opposed; Chairperson Not Voting

Yeas: Paul Begay, Jr.; Carl R. Slaler; Pernell Halona; Charlaine Tso;
Fdison J. Wauneka

Nays: none; Not Voting: all present; Absent (excused): all present

September 09, 2020 - Main Motion

Motion by: Honorable Edison J. Wauneka

Seconded by: Honorable Paul Begay, Jr.

Vote: 4 in favor; 0 Opposed; Chairperson Not Voting

Yeas: Paul Begay, Jr.; Carl R. Slater; Pernell Halcna; Edison J. Wauneka
Nays: none; Not Voting: Charlaine Tso; Absent (excused): all present

LY

Daniel E. Tso, Chairperson
Health, Education and Human Services Committee

ﬁw{ui@/f Naite:

B-v|r1y Mart ine gislative Adgv]
Health, Education and Human Ser

S50r
Tces Committee

Page 3 of 3



	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C

